BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 463-350-100
Issue 1, November 1970
AT&TCo Standard
VOICE CONNECTING ARRANGEMENT CDA
INTERCONNECTING SERVICE UNIT F-58003 AND ASSOCIATED
F-58004 KTU AND F-58015 CONSOLE

protection for personnel and equipment
against hazardous voltages.
(b) Ordering Guide
eUnit, Service, Interconnecting, F-58003 (one
per five CO lines)
e Unit, Key Telephone, F-58004 (one per CO
line)
eConsole, F-58015 (equipped with one 599A
and one 598A key)
Note: First production models were supplied
in light beige -60 only. Later production
models are supplied in moss green -52, white
-58, light beige -60, and light gray -61.
eBJock, Connecting, 66Ml-50
eBJock, Connecting, 66B3-50
eCord, Power
P-40J326 (1-112 ft)
P-40J327 (2 ft)
P-40J328 (4 ft)
P-40J329 (6 ft)
P-40J099 (12 ft)
Replaceable Components (Console and ISU)
e Unit, Power, 28Al
eCover, P-44C515
eKey, 598A
eKey, 599A
eDial, SC
© American Telephone and Telegraph Company. 1970
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
(c) Design Features
Interconnecting Service Unit
eApproximate dimensions are 16-112 inches
high, 13-1/2 inches wide, and 10-1/2 inches
deep (Fig. 2).
eConsists of three receptacles which house
five 913A connectors into which five F-58004
KTUs can be plugged (Fig. 1).
eA 28Al plug-in type power unit that supplies
negative 24 volts battery and ground (Fig. 1).
eComponents are mounted on a 31B apparatus
mounting which is mounted on a 177-type
backboard (A569329).
Console
eThe F-58015 console is supplied with one
599A key, one 598A key, and one 105B
apparatus blank. If the 105B apparatus
blank is replaced by a 598A key, the console
will provide a maximum of 17 pickup buttons
and one release button.
Fig. 1-F58003 Interconnecting Service Unit (Cover
Removed)
Page 2
Fig. 2-F-58003 Interconnecting Service Unit (With
Cover)
Fig. 3-F58015 Console
3. INSTALLATION
3.01 The ISU will mount to any surface . A
backboard is not required unless mounting
to a damp surface or when a backboard would
facilitate mounting.
66Ml-50
CONN BLK
CUSTOMER-PROVIDED
MANUAL PBX \TYPICAL)
155 1, SECTION 463-350-100
F-58015
CONSOLE
6683-50
CONN BLK
TERMINAL
A B
CENTRAL
OFFICE

on connecting blocks, replacement of F-58004
KTUs, or 28Al power unit, and components shown
in Ordering Guide.
6. CONNECTIONS
6.01 Refer to Tables A, B, C, Fig. 6 and 7.
Page 5
SECTION 463-350-100
R4
3K * ~.;8 MF
D 4 Tl 6
F-58003 INTERCONNECTING SERVICE UNIT
Cl
2MF
JI-JS
913A CONN .-------
6 )--1---------
...>II >-1--+-------
--> 10>--i--+-------
~------'~11~7--+--+-----------~>-~5>-t---
t!.r
~~'t-... IE~M_B ___ -+--+-------'~"'-9'-+--+-+-------------+----+-415>--i---------
S
I N~.T~~~ 0, ON JI, J2, J3,J4 AND JS
I ARE INTERNALLY STRAPPED. L 2 PIN 2, ONJl,J2,J3,J4AND JS
ARE INTERNALLY STRAPPED
3 PINS 36 THRU 40 ON J6 ARE
STRAPPED COMMON AND TO
GROUND
- - -4-06 1-S NOT USED
C23 c4
458C S IOMF ,,.._., ___ -*---1~f-h
{
~-+----+--> ' ">--4--------­
' R
9)--1---------.,~
.,~ R3
16L l_l_H--+--+----'VIOV'K~--+-t--'7 I )--1-----+----
-24
f ~~
-24
D
18
MU~
D
16
MUL.I:::'.:_
14
MULI:::'_
12
MU~
'
- 24 ---i}->-D---+--+--> 17
4
"
- 24 -----o-]rl---7 D
,, 2 >-1--.+-+---_. ___ _
{NOTES/A~
28AI
POWER UNIT
Fig. 6--Connections for Voice Connecting Arrangement CDA (Sheet 1)
Page 6
ISS 1, SECTION 463-350-100
----
T